## **COUNTY OF YOLO**

Office of the County Administrator

Gerardo Pinedo County Administrator



625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 Madison York, Interim Public Information Officer www.yolocounty.org Madison.York@yolocounty.org

**FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE** January 4, 2023

Contact: Madison York Email: <u>Madison.York@yolocounty.org</u>

## Yolo County Issues Local Emergency Proclamation Due to Exceptional Rainfall and Wind Conditions

(Woodland, CA) – Yolo County has issued a local emergency proclamation on Wednesday, January 4, 2023, due to the exceptional rainfall and wind conditions throughout Yolo County. Gavin Newsom, the governor of California, declared a State of Emergency on January 4, 2023, which includes Yolo County. The issuance of a local emergency proclamation will allow Yolo County to set rules, regulations, and other mandates as deemed necessary to assist during this emergency to protect the safety of persons and property within Yolo County.

The winter storm will bring strong winds and heavy rainfall along the coast and will impact interior Northern California from Wednesday, January 4, 2023, through Thursday, January 5, 2023. Expect widespread gusts from 45 to 60mph and, in some areas, higher. Strongest winds are expected in the afternoon of Wednesday, January 4, 2023, through early morning on Thursday, January 5, 2023. Downed trees, widespread power outages, and difficult driving conditions are expected.

"The severity of the winter storm in Yolo County highlights the need to take precautions to ensure the safety and well-being of Yolo County residents," said Chair of the Yolo County Board of Supervisors Oscar Villegas. "As a community, we ask that residents listen to local officials, stay informed about current weather conditions by signing up for Yolo, and know that we are working hard to make sure everyone stays safe throughout the storm."

Residents should prepare for the storm and stay safe by:

- Never touching downed wires
- Charge cell phones and laptops
- Alternate plans for medicines or medical devices
- Have fresh drinking water and ice
- Use generators safety
- Use flashlights, not candles
- Stay off the roads

"The health and safety of our residents are of paramount importance. As we continue to experience large-scale storms, the Yolo County workforce is committed to protecting life and property while simultaneously remaining fully engaged in the continuity of operations across all county services. With the adoption of this Declaration of Local Emergency, Yolo County will be best positioned to respond to all emergencies in collaboration with our state, regional, tribal, and federal partners," said County Administrator Gerardo Pinedo.

Below is additional information to help prep and weather the storm:

• If you are having an emergency, please call 9-1-1

## • Sign-Up for Alerts

- Yolo Alert to receive location-based emergency alerts: <u>https://member.everbridge.net/453003085611271/login</u>
- o 211 Yolo | Call 211 or visit https://www.211sacramento.org/211/2-1-1-yolo-county/

## • Charging Stations:

- West Sacramento CITY HALL | 1110 W Capitol Ave, West Sacramento, CA | Open 24hrs | Charging Center, Water, Restrooms
- West Sacramento Residents: FREE transportation to and from the charging station through VIA! No promo code needed, just tell the driver you need to get to the charging center. Schedule a ride here: <u>https://www.cityofwestsacramento.org/.../-fsiteid-1...</u>
- Davis Veterans Memorial Center | 203 E. 14th St., Davis | Open noon-5 p.m. Jan. 4-6 | Could be extended if power outages continue | Water, restrooms and power for charging available (<u>https://www.cityofdavis.org/.../News/News/8100/2985...</u>)
- Storm Prep:
  - Sand Bags | Port of West Sacramento 2895 Industrial Boulevard | Bring your own shovel! Sand and bags will be available at the guard shack 24/7
  - Sand Bags | City of Winters at the end of East Street (Between the City of Winters Corporation yard and Yolo Federal Credit Union Building) | Bring your own shovel!
  - Sand Bags | City of Woodland | Sandbags and shovels available at three locations:
    - The Municipal Service Center parking lot
    - The Community & Senior Center parking lot
    - The solar panel parking lot across from the Public Library
- For Updated Information
  - Yolo County Current Emergencies and Incidents page: <u>https://www.yolocounty.org/.../current-emergencies-and...</u>
  - National Weather Service Sacramento updates: <u>weather.gov/sacramento</u>
  - For up-to-date information on PG&E Outage Map: <u>https://pgealerts.alerts.pge.com/outagecenter/</u>
- For up-to-date information on PG&E Outage Map: <u>https://pgealerts.alerts.pge.com/outagecenter/</u>
- To request road maintenance in the incorporated Cities, please use the following Contact information:
  - City of Davis, 530.757.5686 or <u>www.cityofdavis.org</u>
  - City of West Sacramento, 916.617.4850 or <u>www.cityofwestsacramento.org</u>
  - City of Woodland, 530.661.5962 or <u>www.cityofwoodland.org</u>
  - City of Winters, 530.795.4561 or <u>www.cityofwinters.org</u>
  - CALTRANS (State Highways) 530.741.4572 or <u>www.dot.ca.gov</u>
  - For all County of Yolo road maintenance requests: <u>https://www.yolocounty.org/.../road-</u> <u>maintenance-request-form</u>

###